
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Cabinet 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
 
Councillors in the Cabinet: 
 
 
Ray Puddifoot (Chairman) 
Leader of the Council 
 

David Simmonds (Vice-Chairman) 
Deputy Leader / Education & Children’s Services 
 

Jonathan Bianco 
Finance & Business Services 
 

Keith Burrows 
Planning & Transportation 
 

Philip Corthorne 
Social Services, Health & Housing 
 

Henry Higgins 
Culture, Sport & Leisure 
 

Sandra Jenkins 
Environment 
 

Douglas Mills 
Improvement, Partnerships & Community Safety 
 

Scott Seaman-Digby 
Co-ordination & Central Services 
 
 

 Published: Wednesday, 7 April 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available  
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Mark Braddock, Senior 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
www.hillingdon.gov.uk   

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before the meeting  
 

3 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 March 
2010 

1 - 16 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

 
 

 
Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public) 
 

5 Major Scrutiny Review: Children & Young People who abuse their 
Parents & Carers (Cllrs Corthorne and Simmonds) 

17 - 46 
 

6 Disabled People's Plan 2009-2012 (Cllr Corthorne) 47 - 72 
 

7 Local Area Agreement 2008 - second annual refresh (Cllr Mills) 73 - 80 
 

8 Localities, Enforcement and Transport Implementation - update (Cllrs 
Puddifoot and Mills) 

 
 

 REPORT TO FOLLOW 

9 Council Budget - Month 11 2009/10 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 
(Cllr Bianco) 

 
 

 REPORT TO FOLLOW 



 

 
Cabinet Reports - Part 2 (Private and Not for Publication) 
 

10 Fitting out of the first floor of Merrifields House, Burns Close, Hayes 
for use as a respite care facility for children (Cllrs Bianco and 
Simmonds) 

81 - 90 
 

11 Appointment of contractor for the redevelopment of Triscott House 
(Cllr Corthorne) 

91 - 118 
 

12 Temporary Worker Agency Contract - Professional, Technical and 
Administrative (Cllr Seaman-Digby) 

119 - 122 
 

13 Multi-Function Print Devices (Cllrs Bianco and Seaman-Digby) 123 - 132 
 

 
The reports listed above in Part 2 are not made public because they contains exempt 
information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it. 

 
 
 

14 Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Cabinet 
Thursday, 18 March 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 19 March 2010 
Decisions come into effect: Friday 26th March 2010 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ray Puddifoot (Chairman) 
David Simmonds (Vice-Chairman) 
Jonathan Bianco 
Keith Burrows 
Philip Corthorne 
Henry Higgins 
Sandra Jenkins 
Douglas Mills 
 
Members also Present:  
Councillor George Cooper 
Councillor Judith Cooper 
Councillor Brian Crowe 
Councillor Tony Eginton 
Councillor Mo Khursheed 
Councillor Edward Lavery 
Councillor Mary O'Connor 
Councillor John Riley 
Councillor David Yarrow 
 

161. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby. 
 

162. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING 
 
On Item 15 (minute 175) Councillor David Simmonds declared a personal interest as 
a Non Executive Director of Hillingdon NHS Board and remained in the room during 
the discussion and decision on the item. 
 
On Item 15 (minute 175) Councillor Douglas Mills declared a personal interest as a 
Non Executive Director of Hillingdon Community Health and remained in the room 
during the discussion and decision on the item. 
 
 

163. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were confirmed. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
164. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 

CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
This was confirmed by the Cabinet. 
 

165. RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE: REVIEW ON PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - CONSTRUCTION AND
[...]
best practice and the objectives of the Council to seek 
efficiencies, Cabinet agreed that the sensible approach was to review rationalisation 
of clothing suppliers and product ranges. Cabinet therefore gave approval on the 
aggregation of clothing spend across four lots and approved the award of contracts 
for the lots. 
 
 

Page 13



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 14 - 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have continued with existing arrangements or a collaborative 
approach with other London Boroughs, however the latter option had been 
progressed by another local authority and failed. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Matthew Kelly, Finance and Resources 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 

179. IRRECOVERABLE BUSINESS RATES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet formally approves the writing off of irrecoverable debt of 
£1,279,616.39 of national non-domestic rates.   Under the Scheme of 
Delegation amounts over £50,000 have to be approved by the Cabinet.There is 
no loss to the Council. The amounts being written off over the period are 
within the limits allowed by the Government for Councils collecting on their 
behalf. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet noted that the Council had achieved the 2nd best percentage collection 
performance in London in 2008/09 whilst having to collect the 3rd highest business 
rate debit. 
 
Cabinet agreed in the cases referred to in the report that there was no action left for 
the Council other than to write off amounts as bad debt, where the debtor 
[...]
 Health and Housing and Planning 
and Community Services 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 

Page 15



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 16 - 
 

181. OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE RELEVANT OR 
URGENT 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.36pm 
 
 
 
DECISION AUTHORITY 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS MADE BY THE CABINET DO NOT COME INTO 
EFFECT UNTIL FRIDAY 26th MARCH, UNLESS CALLED-IN BY THE EXECUTIVE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  
 
MEMBERS AND OFFICERS WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE NOTIFIED OF ANY 
CALL-IN BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
Cabinet Report – 15 April 2010 

 
MAJOR SCRUTINY REVIEW: CHILDREN & YOUNG  
PEOPLE WHO ABUSE THEIR PARENTS & CARERS 
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor David Simmonds 

Councillor Philip Corthorne  
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Education and Children’s Services 

Social Services, Health and Housing  
   
Officer Contact  Nikki Stubbs, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A: Children & Young People Who Abuse Their Parents & 

Carers Final Report 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To receive the Children & Young People Who Abuse Their Parents 
& Carers Working Group’s report providing recommendations 
which seek to build upon the Borough’s approach and strategy to 
dealing with parent abuse. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 A Safer Borough. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no direct costs implications arising from this report.  
   
Relevant Scrutiny 
Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected  All 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Welcomes the report of the Children & Young People Who Abuse Their Parents & 
Carers Working Group; and 

 
2. Accepts the recommendations of the Working Group report as reflected below: 

 
i. That Cabinet endorse the Working Group’s view that there is evidence 

available to suggest that, in some families, one or other parent is a victim of 
abuse by their child.  This is an issue of great concern and failure to tackle it 
now will have a significant impact on many families in our Borough.   

 
ii. That Cabinet agree that the Domestic Violence Strategic Coordinator work 

with the Education and Children’s Services Directorate, the Youth Offending 
Team and partner agencies to identify and enhance the support currently 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 
Cabinet Report – 15 April 2010 

available to those families where one or other parent is a victim of abuse by 
their child. 

 
iii. That Cabinet note that families where one or other parent is a victim of abuse 

by their child are currently viewed and have the same stigma as victims of 
Domestic Violence did fifteen or so years ago.  The Working Group asks that 
we address this matter in a more timely way with a robust action plan.   

 
iv. That Cabinet support the inclusion of information relating to services 

available for families where one or other parent is a victim of abuse by their 
child in the Council’s Directory of National and Local Agencies and Help Lines 
for victims of Domestic Violence and Transition Services. 

  
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The recommendations are aimed at building upon the current support given by the Council and 
partner agencies to families suffering parent abuse.  An improved and more joined up service 
will contribute to improvements in residents’ health, wellbeing and safety.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
The Cabinet could decide to reject or amend one or more of the Worki
[...]
way the child is”. 

Recommendation 2

That Cabinet agree that the Domestic Violence Strategic Coordinator work with the 
Education and Children’s Services Directorate, the Youth Offending Team and partner 
agencies to identify and enhance the support currently available to those families where 
one or other parent is a victim of abuse by their child.

Recommendation 3

That Cabinet note that families where one or other parent is a victim of abuse by their 
child are currently viewed and have the same stigma as victims of Domestic Violence did 
fifteen or so years ago.  The Working Group asks that we address this matter in a more 
timely way with a robust action plan.

Measurement and Reporting Procedures 

38. 77% of the referrals received by the Safeguarding Adults team in the last year were 
from Residents aged 65+.  Of the 66 referrals received by the Safeguarding Adults team 
in September 2009, not one instance of parent abuse had been reported.  However, 
there had been one instance reported in October which was thought to be “more of a 
child protection issue”.  Performance reports now enable officers to record details of 
alleged perpetrators on the adults’ service information system which will enable officers 
to monitor the number of reported parent abuse cases.

39. It should be noted that officers throughout the Council are not currently routinely asking 
those residents that they have contact with, whether or not they have been abused by 
their children.  As such officers in the Parent Partnership, Youth Offending Service and 
Safeguarding Adults have put together a risk assessment form based on the one used 
by the Domestic Violence team.  It is suggested that all relevant Council officers use this 

Page 31



Children & Young People Who Abuse Their Parents & Carers: Report of the Working Group 

     Review Page 10

generic form to ensure that they ask parents and carers the right question, e.g., are you 
suffering abuse at the hand of your child?

4
[...]

(2010) 32: 58-72

 Parents face their violent children: Clare Purdy; BBC News Online, Manchester; 15 
March 2003
http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/emgland/2824537.stm

 Teenage Kicks; Community Care; 20 November 2003 
http://www.communitycare.co.uk/Articles/2003/11/20/42887/Teenage-kicks.htm

 Tips on dealing with aggression in children; Parentline Plus; 19 November 2009 
http://parentlineplus.org.uk/default.aspx?page=viewtip&module-tips-view&id=22

 ‘Domestic Abuse Against Parents’; Parenting Handbook - A Guide For Parents and 
Carers of 12-18 Year Olds In Hillingdon, pages 18-19; Parent Support Services, 
London Borough of Hillingdon 

Page 45



Children & Young People Who Abuse Their Parents & Carers: Report of the Working Group 

     Review Page 24

Appendix 2: 
Summary of recommendations 

This appendix lists the recommendations made by the Working Group.

Recommendation 1

That Cabinet endorse the Working Group’s view that there is evidence available to suggest that, 
in some families, one or other parent is a victim of abuse by their child.  This is an issue of great 
concern and failure to tackle it now will have a significant impact on many families in our 
Borough.

Recommendation 2

That Cabinet agree that the Domestic Violence Strategic Coordinator work with the Education 
and Children’s Services Directorate, the Youth Offending Team and partner agencies to identify 
and enhance the support currently available to those families where one or other parent is a 
victim of abuse by their child.

Recommendation 3

That Cabinet note that families where one or other parent is a victim of abuse by their child are 
currently viewed and have the same stigma as victims of Domestic Violence did fifteen or so 
years ago.  The Working Group asks that we address this matter in a more timely way with 
a robust action plan.

Recommendation 4

That Cabinet support the inclusion of information relating to services available for families where 
one or other parent is a victim o

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Cabinet 
Thursday, 15 April 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 16 April 2010 
Decisions come into effect on: 23 April 2010 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ray Puddifoot (Chairman) 
David Simmonds (Vice-Chairman) 
Jonathan Bianco 
Keith Burrows 
Sandra Jenkins 
Douglas Mills 
 
Members also Present  
Brian Crowe 
Judy Kelly 
Edward Lavery 
Mary O'Connor 
David Yarrow 
 

161. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillors Corthorne, Higgins, Seaman-Digby and G. Cooper sent their apologies. 
 

162. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING 
 
Councillor Mills declared a personal interest in Item 8 on the agenda (minute 168) as 
a relative worked in the department affected by the re-organisation proposals. He 
remained in the room whilst the decision took place. 
 

163. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 
MARCH 2010 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed. 
 

164. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
This was confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

165. MAJOR SCRUTINY REVIEW: CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE WHO ABUSE 
THEIR PARENTS & CARERS 
 
The Chairman of the External Services Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Mary 
O’Connor, presented the major scrutiny review undertaken by the Children and 
Young People who abuse their Parents and Carers Working Group. The Cabinet 
welcomed and commended the recommendations and expressed their thanks to the 
Chairman of the Working Group, Cllr Judy Kelly and the witnesses and Council 
officers involved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Welcomes the report of the Children & Young People Who Abuse Their 
Parents & Carers Working Group; and 

 
2. Accepts the recommendations of the Working Group report as reflected 

below: 
 

i. That Cabinet endorse the Working Group’s view that there is 
evidence available to suggest that, in some families, one or other 
parent is a victim of abuse by their child.  This is an issue of great 
concern and failure to tackle it now will have a significant impact 
on many families in our Borough.   

 
ii. That Cabinet agree that the Domestic Violence Strategic 

Coordinator work with the Education and Children’s Services 
Directorate, the Youth Offending Team and partner agencies to 
identify and enhance the support currently available to those 
families where one or other parent is a victim of abuse by their 
child. 

 
iii. That Cabinet note that families where one or other parent is a 

victim of abuse by their child are currently viewed and have the 
same stigma as victims of Domestic Violence did fifteen or so years 
ago.  The Working Group asks that we address this matter in a 
more timely way with a robust action plan.   

 
iv. That Cabinet support the inclusion of information relating to 

services available for families where one or other parent is a victim 
of abuse by their child in the Council’s Directory of National and 
Local Agencies and Help Lines for victims of Domestic Violence 
and Transition Services. 

  
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet endorsed the recommendations aimed at building upon the current support 
given by the Council and partner agencies to families suffering parent abuse. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

Cabinet agreed that an improved and more joined up service would contribute to 
improvements in residents’ health, wellbeing and safety.   
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The Cabinet could have decided to reject or amend one or more of the Working 
Group’s recommendations. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Nikki Stubbs, Democratic Services 
 
 

166. DISABLED PEOPLE'S PLAN 2009-2012 
 
Cabinet requested a further update on the Plan at its July 2010 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet notes the progress on the delivery of the 2009/10 Disabled 
People’s Plan. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
Cabinet noted progress on the the Disabled People’s Plan which sought to address 
some of the challenges facing disabled people of all ages in Hillingdon by identifying 
what the council can do directly, or through its influence with others, to improve the 
lives of disabled people and to maximise their health and wellbeing.   
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet considered no alternative options.  
 
Officer to action: 
 
Gary Collier, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
 

167. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008 - SECOND ANNUAL REFRESH 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet agree the refreshed Local Area Agreement 2008-11 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet noted that the Council had a legal duty to prepare a Local Area Agreement 
that would be subject to annual refresh according to guidance published by the 
Secretary of State. As part of the 2nd annual refresh process, Cabinet amended one 
reward target.  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided not to confirm any of the targets included within the 
Local Area Agreement. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Ian Edwards, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
 

168. LOCALITIES, ENFORCEMENT AND TRANSPORT IMPLEMENTATION - UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet agree: 
 

1. That the Core functions outlined in paragraph 6.4 be included in the 
scope of the detailed implementation of proposed structures to deliver 
Localities & Enforcement services as one block of services in a 
Communities related Directorate. 

2. That the legal elements of enforcement services included in paragraph 
6.4 are stripped out during the detailed design stage and transferred to 
the DCEO’s 

3. That an Integrated Transport Unit be set up in the centre of the Council 
including the core functions set out in paragraph 6.5. 

4. That all the proposed new structures be effective from June 2010. 
5. That Officers be authorised to start recruitment/redeployment to a 

Corporate Director post to head up a new Communities based 
Directorate. 

6. To instruct the Chief Executive to ensure that, during the pre-
implementation phase, his views will take priority in any dispute with 
service departments. 

7. To instruct Officers to start formal consultation on the proposals 
outlined in this report. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet noted that Hillingdon had an excellent record in driving efficiencies through 
business improvement and that the Business Improvement Delivery programme 
(BID) had been designed to ensure that the Council became even more streamlined, 
flexible and less bureaucratic and had the ability to free up front line staff to focus on 
delivering excellent services to residents.   
 
Cabinet recalled that back in January 2010, it agreed to integrate and develop the 
Localities, Enforcement and Transport projects fully as part of the BID programme 
along with the timescales for the project. 
 
With detailed proposals now presented to them, Cabinet therefore agreed the scope 
and implementation of the new Localities, Enforcement and Transport functions and 
noted they had been tested against the Council’s Operating Model to ensure that the 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

wider reorganisation would provide the most effective and efficient delivery model for 
these key Council functions. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet decided not to maintain the status quo. It agreed that there was an urgent 
need to make significant efficiency savings through the BID programme over the 
next 3 years and that radical options involving the application of a new operating 
model were necessary in order to make services more resident focused. 
 
Urgency Provisions 
 
This report had been circulated less than 5 working days before the Cabinet meeting 
and was agreed by the Chairman to be considered as urgent. 
 
Scrutiny call-in waived 
 
This decision was deemed urgent by the Cabinet. In accordance with the Policy 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in the Constitution (with the agreement off 
the Chairman of the Executive Scrutiny Committee and Chief Executive) the call-in 
rules on this particular item and decisions were waived. These Cabinet decisions 
therefore came into immediate effect. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Hugh Dunnachie, Chief Executive 
 

169. COUNCIL BUDGET - MONTH 11 2009/10 REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
MONITORING 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the forecast budget position for revenue and capital as at Month 11. 
2. Approves a grant of £45k to P3 to fund further work to help young people 

in the Borough to be funded from 2009/10 unallocated priority growth. 
3. Notes the treasury management update in Appendix B. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The reason for the monitoring recommendation was to ensure the Council achieved 
its budgetary objectives. The report informed Cabinet of the latest forecast revenue 
and capital position for the current year 2009/10. Cabinet also agreed to provide 
additional funding to the P3 young people’s project. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
There were no other options considered. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

Urgency Provisions 
 
This report had been circulated less than 5 working days before the Cabinet meeting 
and was agreed by the Chairman to be considered as urgent. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Paul Whaymand, Finance and Resources 
 
 
 

170. FITTING OUT OF THE FIRST FLOOR OF MERRIFIELDS HOUSE, BURNS 
CLOSE, HAYES FOR USE AS A RESPITE CARE FACILITY FOR CHILDREN 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet accept the tender submitted by Cardy Construction Ltd. in  
the sum of £356,133.00 which officers consider offers the Council best value.  
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed that the development of the Merrifields Residential Unit would 
support the re-design of services for Disabled Children in Hillingdon, specifically, the 
implementation of the Disabled Children Resource Service.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have not accepted the tender, in which case the project would not 
have been able to proceed. 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Eileen Nicholson, Major Construction Projects, Planning & Community Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

171. APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF TRISCOTT 
HOUSE 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Cabinet agrees to award the construction contract (using the JCT 

2005 form of contract, with contractor’s design) for the redevelopment of 
Triscott House to Breyer Group PLC at a contract sum of £6,104,912. 

 
2. That the Cabinet notes the following: 
 

a)  That the on-costs for this project are £986,633, of which £258,377 
relates to the appointment of external contractors for the provision of 
architects, employers agent, planning and site surveys.  

 
b)  In October 2009 Cabinet gave approval to the expenditure of £150,700 

of which £125,000 has been spent to date. 
 
c)  A capital release report has been submitted for consideration by the 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources requesting 
approval of the remaining expenditure relating to the on-costs.  

 
d)  Any further appointment of external consultants will be conducted in 

accordance with Council Standing Orders and Cabinet or Cabinet 
Member approval will be sought where required.  

 
e)  The internal on-costs for this project are £728,256 as detailed below 

and these will be capitalised where appropriate. 
 
3. That the Cabinet agrees to a contingency sum of £353,538 being made 

available to the project. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed that the tender submitted by Breyer Group PLC was the most 
economically advantageous to carry out the construction works at Triscott House. By 
doing so, this allowed the Council to confirm the allocation of £4,170,028 in capital 
grant from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). Cabinet also agreed the 
necessary fees and contingency required to progress the project. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have accepted an alternative tender or no tender at all, in which case 
either value for money would not have been achieved or grant funding could be 
withdrawn.  
 
Officer to action: 
 
Mazhar Ali, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 

172. TEMPORARY WORKER AGENCY CONTRACT - PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL 
AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approve the award of a new contract to Matrix SCM Limited for 
the sole provision of Professional, Technical and Administrative temporary 
worker, subject to final formal sign-off by the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Business Services.  
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Subject to further final formal approval by the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Business Services, Cabinet agreed it would secure professional, technical and 
administrative temporary workers through a single agency, Matrix SCM, presenting 
best value following an e-auction procurement exercise. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have made an outright decision at the meeting or approved no tender 
at all. Instead, Cabinet sought further clarification on the tender and therefore 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Services to make a final 
decision on the matter. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Mike Talbot, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

 
173. MULTI-FUNCTION PRINT DEVICES 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the award of a 5-year contract to Canon UK Ltd for the supply 
of Multi-function devices to the Council. 

 
2. Endorse the modern working practices identified below, including the 

centralisation of all Civic Centre office printing and photocopying 
budgets. 

 
Reason for decision 
 
Cabinet approved the award of the contract in order to create cost savings, efficiency 
improvements and to make a significant contribution to the council’s environmental 
agenda by reducing staff’s reliance on paper documentation in the future.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have agreed not to award a contract. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Steve Palmer, Finance and Resources 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 

174. LEASE OF FIRST FLOOR PREMISES, YIEWSLEY LIBRARY 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1. Grants a sublease of first floor premises above Yiewsley Library on the 
terms included within the report and; 

 
2. Withdraws the exempt nature of relevant parts of the report solely for 

the Council to use to provide public information about this matter and 
related purposes. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 10 - 
 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed the grant of a sublease for the first floor premises above Yiewsley 
library. Cabinet was pleased that this decision helped move forward plans by the 
Council to build a brand new health centre for local residents on the site of the 
Yiewsley Swimming Pool which was scheduled to close during the summer. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have refused to grant the sublease or considered alternative 
occupiers, either from within the Council or externally. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Mike Paterson, Planning and Community Services 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
Urgency Provisions 
 
This report had been circulated less than 5 working days before the Cabinet meeting 
and was agreed by the Chairman to be considered as urgent. 
 
 

175. OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE RELEVANT OR 
URGENT 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25pm 
 
 
 
DECISION AUTHORITY 
 
With the exception of the decisions made by the Cabinet on item 8 (minute 
168), the remaining decisions do not come into effect until Friday 23 April 
2010. 
 
 
 


